Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

" To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04326999
Name of Company
Brampton Asset Management (Leicester) Limited
I/ We
Chnistopher John Stirland Nathan Jones
Castle Acres Castle Acres
Narborough Narborough
Lelcester Leicester
LEt9 1BY LE191BY
the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The Progress Report covers the penod from 27/05/2012 to 26/05/2013
Signed Date 24 |7 ] 3
FRP Advisory LLP
Castle Acres
Narborough
Leicester
LE19 1BY “ “\ “
b
<
g
Ref  B0O956WESCVL/CJS/NMJY/EBB/ATL E “A2DIBF S2°
* S 27/0772013 #173

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




FRP Advisory LLP
Costle Acres
Everard Way

Naiborough
leicesier LE19 1BY

Advisory Tel +44 (0)116 303 3333

Fox +44 (0)116 303 3334
www frpadwvisory com

TO SHAREHOLDERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref
CREDITQORS

ourref BO956WESCVL/CVL 51a/]
date 24 July 2013
please ask for Emily Ball
0116 303 3243

Dear Sirs
BRAMPTON ASSET MANAGEMENT (LEICESTER) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 27 May 2011, I report on the progress of the liquidation
for the period 27 May 2012 to 26 May 2013 (“the period”) in accordance with Rule 4.49(C) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986
I attach
Appendix A — Statutory Information
Appendix B - Receipts and payments account

Appendix C - Details of my firm's time costs and disbursements incurred in the period
Appendix D - Statement of expenses incurred in the penod

1. Receipts and Payments

I attach at Appendix B my receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the period, and
also since my appointment as Liquidator

2. Work Undertaken by the Liquidator During the Period

As outlined in my previous report the Company progressed from Administration into Liquidation due to a
number of matters that remaned outstanding. My first annual report outlined the recovery of the
outstanding rental due for the roof mast and the VAT 1ssue that had arisen.

As there have been Iimited floating charge realisations, fixed charge funds have been used to discharge
floating charge costs. The deferred consideration due was also assigned to the fixed charge holder

~ I can advise that dunng the period an additional sum £12,314 has been received, this related to the -
further deposits that were being held by the solicitors All funds have now been recesved into the estate
in relation to the deposits.

I have continued to correspond with the major creditors solicitors, Harvey Ingram, who had agreed to
carry out investigations into the conduct of the directors on a contingent fee agreement basis
Unfortunately, the creditor entered into Administration during the latter months of 2012, I am awaiting
confirmation from the Administrators as to whether they are in a position to fund this action

3. Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the company has,
including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made I

have reviewed the company’s books and records and accounting information, requested further
CVLsla 2 Issve 2 07/01 QP
Record Book H (copy in I} H6 of HIO (CVL)

FRP Actvisory LLP Is incorporated n England and Wales under the Uimited Liabiity Partnerships Act 2000 os o Liruted Liability Pornership. Portnaishio Mumber O 355480
Regisiered Office 10 Furmivol Street London ECAA 1YH Adist of members nomes 1s open ta inspacton af this ooamess. www lipadasory com




4,

5.

6.

information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the company’s business has been conducted Having considered the
information received I have further investigated the allegations of the Company trading whilst insolvent,

As outhned above, I await confirmation as to whether the Administrators of the major creditor are in a
position to fund these investigations

Dividend to Creditors

There are no preferential claims as the only employee was contracted with the managing agents and the
Company pays his salary to the agents each month

I have received claims totalling £1,101,092 from unsecured creditors who have proved their debts in
these proceedings The prospect of any dividend to the unsecured creditors will depend on my
mnvestigations and the possible recoveries that may result

Prescribed Part

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2002, the prescribed part 1s an element of net realisations due to
the floating charge holder which 1s made available for unsecured creditors (subject to the floating
charge post-dating 15 September 2003)

In this arrcumstance the floating charge realisations will be fully utilised 1n meeting the costs of realising
the assets, there will be insufficient funds to make a prescnbed part distmbution to unsecured creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs In this matter, my remuneration as Liguidator 1s based on computerised
records of all time spent on the administration of this case Matters dealt with during the assignment are
dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required.
Time 1s charged te the case in maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on individual
expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates are reviewed at
least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are attached at appendix C together with a
breakdown of the time costs and disbursements incurred during the period of this report, in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

The basis of my fees has been approved by the secured creditor as fixed charge realisations have been
utiised to discharge all costs in the Liquidation 1 have drawn fees {o date of £6,355 15 exclusive of
VAT.

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Liquidators on behalf of
the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business
travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Adwvisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevaling at the time the mileage was incurred Details of disbursements
incurred during the pericd of this report are attached at appendix C

I attach at appendix D a statement of expenses that have been incurred dunng the period covered by
this report including a cumulative summary of expenses incurred to date

Creditors have a night to request further information from the Liquidator under Rule 4 49E of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a night to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and cother
expenses which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

CVL 51a 2 Issue 2 67/01 QP
Record Book H (copy n J) Hé of H10 (CVL)




Further details of these rights can be fourd in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using

the following hnk hittp //www frpadvisory com/fees-guide html and selecting the one for liguidations
Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there I1s a
time imit for requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report There
15 a time hmit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court applcation that the
remuneration or expenses are excessive

If you have any queries about this report of the progress of the hquidation, please do not hesitate to contact
Emuily Ball of this office

Yours faithfully

Chris Stirland

Joint Liguidator

Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

Encs

CVL 5la 2 issue 2 07/01 QP
Record Book H (copy n J) H6 of R10 (CVL)




Brampton Asset Management(Leicester) Limited

Statutory Information
COMPANY DETAILS:
Other trading names:

Date of incorporation

Company number

Registered office’

Previous registered office

Business address:

LIQUIDATOR DETAILS:

Liquidator

Address of Liquidator.

Date of appointment of Liquidator:

CVL51a
Record Book H (copy in J)

Appendix A

None

22 November 2001

04326999

C/o FRP Advisory
Castle Acres
Everard Way
Narborough
lLeicester

LE19 1BY

2™ Floor

32 Wigmore Street
London

W1iU 2RP

Thames Tower
99 Burleys Way
Leicester
LE1 3BE

Chnistopher John Stirland
Nathan Jones

FRP Advisory
Castle Acres
Everard Way
Narborough
Lercester
LE19 1BY

27/05/2011

Issue 2 07/01 QP
H6 of H10 (CVL)




Brampton Asset Management (Leicester) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

- Statement From 27 /052012 From 27/05/2011
of Affairs To 26/05/2013 To 26/05/2013
SECURED ASSETS .
Uncertain Residential Price NIL NIL
Opening Balance from Admin (Fxd) NI 426,001 56
Uncertain Contractuat Claims” N NIL
. Bank Interest 27 17 27912
2717 426,280.68
SECURED CREDITORS
Uoyds Banking Group NIL 348,986 00
NIL (348,986 00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts NIL. 34,556 26
VAT Refund - Admin NI 29,130 70
Opening Balance from Admin (Fitg) NIL. {130,996 93)
Bank Interest Gross 57 68 491 Q9
Balance of Rental Income NIL 2,404 05
Property Deposits 12,314 68 12,314 68
- 12,372 36 (52,100 15)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereau NIL 536 00
Ligudators' Remuneration 4,000 00 10,355 15
Liquidators' Disbursements NIL 608 45
Accounting Costs 1,000 00 1,600 00
Legal Fees (1) 6,760 00 6,760 00
Corporation Tax 13708 137 08
Storage Costs NIL 374
Statutory Advertising NIL 153 00
Bank Charges (Overdraft) NIL 661 18
VAT Services NIL 2,052 00
{11,897 08) (22,266 61)
502.45 2,927.92
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 3,760 77
Bank 1 Current Afc 3503
Bank 2 Current Afc 3,282 11
Vat Payable {4,149 99)
. 2,927.92
4l
¥
er Jorn Stirfland
Jaink Liguidator
Page 1 of L IP5 SQL Ver 2012 10 24 July 2013 14 10




paundE Sem 1503 a1 Awn Ayl 1e Sujjeanad
31 JUINH 9Y) 1e padueyd §) adeapy

91 09 |ejo L puelg)
vE ¥ abeio)g 02604 voddng
zgLor o — efigjsod 052-68 |eucIssajold JayiQ
00 v yosess Auedwog Z98-002 sabeuepy
0LZ abieyoay abealniesd S6¥-GLZ 1auped
3 anjep zI0Z Ainc 15T ape.o

£102 AelN 92 01 Z1LOZ ABIN 12 W sojes Jno ableys 44

pouad ay) 104 sjuswssingsiq

v0 9T ' 05 QLL'L 06 82 0Z ¢ 09 ¢ 0L L1 or ¢ SInoy |B10L
00542 05 26/ 062 082 sbuneap /Buipodey Aloimels
11 90Z 00 LLE 081 080 001 [e1auas) - aoueldwog Aoimeg
19€L2 0S LEZ'L 0S¥ or o 06 € 0zZo ' LYAXYL Mddy 1504
18007 000007 0Z6 . _ i 4 08 L 0zo esueyduios Lioyiieng
60 ¥8Z 00 052'L or v or e 00z suonebnsaau - |efan
94 492 05 944 062 0L T 0Z 0 1aul0o - jlom Aojebiisanu)
09 LLT 05 9Z0°Z 0g2 . oLs 0zz uopeBisaau)
0069 0 00S9Z 00k ao SI0JPaI) PRINJIG
00592 - aosez ~ . 001 T o0y T T T T T T T T sioupasg
00642 0§ L2 oLo oLo dIM pue 8a4
Ll #9L 05 562 081 0st 080 USHEASIVIWPY |BIaUaD
69 16t 05 881°) 0z s 0L¢€ oLz ov o {esauag - Suunoaoy ase)

- 00sie 05 106 _ogg o ~ S N €e M3IASY PUE [oNUeD 35BD
61 Z1Z 00 641'Z v il 0z 8 or 2 0gg 7 77777 TBujuuelg pue Uoneasiuwipy

3 @ey AuH abriary JI503 18101 SINOH telo L leunissajoud salg  sebeuey 1euped

. S5 A%,
€102 ABW Q¢ 01 2L0Z ABW L2 POLISM 3yY) 10} pableyd sl
(uonepinbi u) papwin (191599197} Juswabeuey jessy uojdwerg

~£102/2019C PRV Hodar Jso3 pousd - Boday 6 dIS dud -




FRP ADVISORY LLP

EAST MIDLANDS
Charge Out Rates
RATE
GRADE (£/HOUR)
Director / Partner 370-400
Assistant Managers 225

Senior Administrators, Administrators & Support Staff  90-175

Time costs are maintained on computensed records of all time spent on the administration of each case
Matters dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of
complexity and expenence required Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units Charge-out
rates are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade The costs of the firm's support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge cut rates of the Leicester office are set out
above

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
hitp //www frpadvisory.com/fees-guide htmi  Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to
you on request ”

On occasions It may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and iIf this occurs
during the period of the assignment any matenial changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee
reporting procedures

Disbursements Paid to FRP Advisory LLP or Associates
Disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Office Holder on behalf of the insolvency estate

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
(known as Category 2)

Category 1 disbursements are defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 97), as being costs
specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case and charged to the estate at cost, with no up-
Iift These include, but are not mited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding, Secretary of State
fees and other insurance premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 1 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors.

The following costs will be reimbursed to FRP Advisory LLP at cost -
Specific Penalty Bond

Statutory Advertising

Secretary of State Fees

Company Searches

Storage

Any Other Costs Incurred

Category 2 disbursements
Category 2 disbursements require the prior approval of creditors

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which i1s
directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevalling at the time the mileage was incurred. At the date of this report, the mileage rate approved by HMRC
15 45p per mile. ’




BRAMPTON ASSET MANAGEMENT (LEICESTER) LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE 12 MONTH PERIOD ENDED 26 MAY 2013

—

A J

Expenses Tor

the12 Month

period ended 26
Expenses May 20123
Liguidators’ remunerations 7,110}
Liguidators' disbursements 601"
Accounting Costs 1,0004
Corporation Tax 137
Legal fees 0
Statutory Advertising 0
Storage Costs 0
Bank Charges 0
Bordereau 0

8531




